

03-1448-cr

To Be Argued By:
SANDRA S. GLOVER

=====

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 03-1448-cr

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

-vs-

JOSEPH P. GANIM,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

=====

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

=====

KEVIN J. O'CONNOR
United States Attorney
District of Connecticut

RONALD S. APTER
Special Assistant United States Attorney
SANDRA S. GLOVER
Assistant United States Attorney
WILLIAM J. NARDINI
Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	vi
Statement of Jurisdiction.	xvi
Issues Presented for Review.	xvii
Preliminary Statement.	1
Statement of the Case.....	3
Statement of Facts.	5
A. The Racketeering Enterprise.	5
B. Background to the Enterprise.....	7
C. The Extortion of PSG in Connection With the City’s Privatization of Its Wastewater Treatment Facilities.	8
D. The Defendant’s 50/50 Fee Sharing Arrangement With Grimaldi and Pinto.	10
E. The PSG Kickback Scheme.	13
F. The Falling Out.....	14
G. The Defendant’s Secret Purchase of a \$1 Million Variable Life Insurance Policy.	16
H. The Pension Plan Conspiracy.....	18

I. The Juvenile Detention Facility Scheme.	19
J. The Dollar-a-Square-Foot Conspiracy.	20
K. The Coverup.	22
L. The Defendant’s False Income Tax Returns.	23
M. The Defendant’s Testimony.	23
N. The Verdict.	24
O. The Sentencing.	24
P. The <i>Crosby</i> Remand.	25
Summary of Argument.	26
Argument.	28
I. The Indictment Alleged, and the Jury Instructions on the Relevant Counts Required the Jury to Find, That the Defendant Received Benefits in Exchange for Official Acts.	28
A. Relevant Facts.	28
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review.	31
1. Indictment.	31

2. Jury Instructions.	32
C. Discussion.	33
1. For Most Counts of Conviction, the Indictment and Jury Instructions Tied Specific Benefits to Specific Official Acts.	35
2. The Instructions on 18 U.S.C. § 666 Were Consistent with the Standard Advocated by the Defendant Here.	37
3. The Government Does Not Need to Plead or Prove a Direct Link Between Each Benefit Received and a Specific Official Act.	39
II. The Prosecutor’s Remarks During Summation, None of Which Were Objected to by Opposing Counsel, Did Not Constitute a Flagrant Abuse of the Defendant’s Right to Receive a Fair Trial.	49
A. Relevant Facts.	49
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review.	55
C. Discussion.	58

III. The District Court Did Not Commit Plain Error by Failing, <i>Sua Sponte</i> , to Recess Jury Deliberations After Meeting With a Juror Who Had Lost Her Job.....	66
A. Relevant Facts.....	66
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review.	70
C. Discussion.....	72
IV. This Court Should Reject the Defendant’s Request to Reconsider <i>Crosby</i>	74
V. The Defendant’s Nine-year Sentence, a Sentence Within the Guidelines Range, Is Reasonable.....	76
A. Relevant Facts.....	76
1. The Sentencing Hearing.....	76
2. The <i>Crosby</i> Remand Proceedings.....	77
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review.	80

C. Discussion..... 83

1. The District Court Fully Considered Evidence About the Defendant’s Good Works as Mayor When Imposing Sentence. 83

2. The District Court Properly and Fully Considered the Evidence Proffered by the Defendant to Show Unwarranted Sentencing Disparities..... 85

Conclusion..... 89

Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)

Addendum

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Cupp v. Naughten</i> , 414 U.S. 141 (1973).....	32
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992).....	29, 40, 42-45
<i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974).....	31
<i>Holland v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 121 (1954).....	32
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997).....	71, 72
<i>McCarthy v. SEC</i> , 406 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2005).....	88
<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991).....	42
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	33

<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004).....	45
<i>United States v. Alfisi</i> , 308 F.3d 144 (2d. Cir. 2002).	40, 47
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 262 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001).....	71
<i>United States v. Bivona</i> , 487 F.2d 443 (2d Cir. 1973).....	60
<i>United States v. Bonito</i> , 57 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 1995).....	40
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bradley</i> , 173 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 1999).....	43, 45
<i>United States v. Canova</i> , 412 F.3d 331 (2d Cir. 2005).....	81-82
<i>United States v. Carr</i> , 424 F.3d 213 (2d Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1447 (2006).	57, 58, 63
<i>United States v. Cianci</i> , 378 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2004).	44
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 765 F.2d 297 (2d Cir. 1985).....	32

<i>United States v. Coriaty</i> , 300 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2002).....	56, 57, 60
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002).....	71
<i>United States v. Coyne</i> , 4 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 1993).....	29, 31, 40, 43, 45
<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. De La Pava</i> , 268 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2001).....	42
<i>United States v. Delano</i> , 55 F.3d 720 (2d Cir. 1995).....	40, 43
<i>United States v. Drummond</i> , 481 F.2d 62 (2d Cir. 1973).....	65, 66
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 342 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2003).....	55, 60
<i>United States v. Elias</i> , 285 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2002).....	58, 64, 65
<i>United States v. Fairclough</i> , 439 F.3d 76 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2915 (2006).	82-83

<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 443 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2006), <i>pet'n for cert. filed</i> (No. 06-21) (June 30, 2006).....	82, 84, 86
<i>United States v. Fleming</i> , 397 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2005).....	81
<i>United States v. Ford</i> , 435 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2006).....	32, 39, 41, 48
<i>United States v. Ganim</i> , 225 F.Supp.2d 145 (D. Conn. 2002).	4
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 992 F.2d 409 (2d Cir. 1993).....	40, 43, 44
<i>United States v. George</i> , 266 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2001).....	33
<i>United States v. Giles</i> , 246 F.3d 966 (7th Cir. 2001).	43, 45
<i>United States v. Ginyard</i> , 444 F.3d 648 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	70
<i>United States v. Goldstein</i> , 442 F.3d 777 (2d Cir. 2006).....	32
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 488 F.2d 833 (2d Cir. 1973).....	59, 65, 66

<i>United States v. Imran</i> , 964 F.2d 1313 (2d Cir. 1992).....	38
<i>United States v. Jaswal</i> , 47 F.3d 539 (2d Cir. 1995).....	55, 56, 59
<i>United States v. Jennings</i> , 160 F.3d 1006 (4th Cir. 1998).	43, 46
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 30 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 1994).....	33
<i>United States v. La Spina</i> , 299 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2002).....	31
<i>United States v. Louis</i> , 814 F.2d 852 (2d Cir. 1987).....	63
<i>United States v. Marrale</i> , 695 F.2d 658 (2d Cir. 1982).....	56, 59
<i>United States v. Middlemiss</i> , 217 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2000).....	40, 43
<i>United States v. Millar</i> , 79 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 1996).....	61
<i>United States v. Modica</i> , 663 F. 2d 1173 (2d Cir. 1981).	56, 65
<i>United States v. Mulder</i> , 273 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2001).....	71, 74

<i>United States v. Myers</i> , 692 F.2d 823 (2d Cir. 1982).....	40
<i>United States v. Myerson</i> , 18 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 1994).....	55
<i>United States v. Nersesian</i> , 824 F.2d 1294 (2d Cir. 1987).....	55, 56, 57, 65
<i>United States v. Newton</i> , 369 F.3d 659 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 947 (2004).	56
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	71, 72
<i>United States v. Paradies</i> , 98 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 1996).	44
<i>United States v. Paulino</i> , 445 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2006).....	70, 71
<i>United States v. Peterson</i> , 808 F.2d 969 (2d Cir. 1987).....	60
<i>United States v. Pimentel</i> , 346 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 955 (2004).	33
<i>United States v. Pirro</i> , 212 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2000).....	31

<i>United States v. Rattoballi</i> , 452 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2006).....	82, 87
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 33 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 1994).....	70, 71
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 22 F.3d 430 (2d Cir. 1994).....	56, 57
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 971 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1992).....	55, 57, 59, 61, 63
<i>United States v. Russo</i> , 302 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 2002).....	61
<i>United States v. Santiago</i> , 268 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2001).....	75
<i>United States v. Sawyer</i> , 239 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2001).	47
<i>United States v. Shareef</i> , 190 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 1999).....	56, 57, 60
<i>United States v. Stratton</i> , 779 F.2d 820 (2d Cir. 1985).....	70
<i>United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers</i> , 526 U.S. 398 (1999).....	26, 39, 40, 47, 48
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 377 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2004).....	56-58, 60, 65

<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 76 F.3d 442 (2d Cir. 1996).....	32
<i>United States v. Tocco</i> , 135 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 1998).....	55, 57, 63
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 133 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 1998).	44
<i>United States v. Vaughn</i> , 430 F.3d 518 (2d Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1665 (2006).	33
<i>United States v. Walsh</i> , 194 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1999).....	32
<i>United States v. Walsh</i> , 75 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1996).	71
<i>United States v. Weintraub</i> , 273 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2001).....	32
<i>United States v. Wilkerson</i> , 361 F.3d 717 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 908 (2004).	33
<i>United States v. Woodward</i> , 149 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 1998).	44, 45
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985).....	57, 65

United States v. Zackson,
12 F.3d 1178 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 61

Victor v. Nebraska,
511 U.S. 1 (1994)..... 32

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 201..... 47

18 U.S.C. § 371..... 3

18 U.S.C. § 666..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 1341..... 3, 29

18 U.S.C. § 1346..... 29

18 U.S.C. § 1951..... 3, 29

18 U.S.C. § 1962..... 3

18 U.S.C. § 1963..... 3

18 U.S.C. § 3231..... xvi

18 U.S.C. § 3553..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 3742..... xvi

26 U.S.C. § 7206..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1291. xvi
Conn. Gen. Stat. 53a-148. 29, 36

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4. xvi
Fed. R. Crim. P. 7. 31
Fed. R. Crim. P. 23. 70, 71
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52. 71
